Form 10-300 (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

PH000124	4
STATE:	
Delaware	
COUNTY;	
Kent	
FOR NPS USE ONL	Y
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE

	INVENTABLE NAME ATION CARM	Kent	
	INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM	FOR NPS US	E ONLY
		ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
	(Type all entries - complete applicable sections)	11,6.10,0014	5 6B1/71
1.	NAME		
	COMMON:		
	Parson Thorne Mansion	73/11/3/y	
	AND/OR HISTORIC:	A CONTRACTOR SANT	
deser		EPÉNEU (E)	
2.	LOCATION	10 m	
	STREET AND NUMBER:		
	501 N. W. Front Street		
		REGISTER	
	Milford CODE COUNTY		
	COBE	87TT(1)	OO1
2	Delaware 10 Ken	0 1	1001
	CATEGORY		ACCESSIBLE
	(Check One) OWNERSHIP	STATUS	TO THE PUBLIC
	☐ District ☒ Building 7 ☒ Public Public Acquisition:	X Occupied	Yes:
	Site Structure Private In Process	Unoccupied	Restricted
	Object Both Being Considered	Preservation work	Unrestricted
	- Solieti	in progress	□ No
	PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)		
	☐ Agricultural ☐ Government ☐ Park ☐ Commercial ☐ Industrial ★ Private Residence	☐ Transportation	Comments
	☐ Commercial ☐ Industrial ☐ Private Residence ☐ Military ☐ Religious	Other (Specify)	
	Entertainment Museum Scientific	-	
888			
4.	OWNER OF PROPERTY TOWNER'S NAME:		
	Milford Historical Society		
	STREET AND NUMBER:		
	. 119 N. Walnut Street		
	CITY OR TOWN: STAT	E:	CODE
	1837 C 3	lawa re	10
	I MALTORO I DE		
5.			
5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC:		
5.	COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County		
-5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER:		
5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green		
5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER:	E	CODE
5.	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: STAT		
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover	e Delaware	CODE 10
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS		
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS		
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS TITLE OF SURVEY: None	Delaware	10 3
6	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS	Delaware	
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY: Federal Sta	Delaware	10 3
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: Dover REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY: Federal Sta	Delaware	10 3
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS:	Delaware	10 3
	LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, ETC: Recorder of Deeds, Kent County STREET AND NUMBER: The Green CITY OR TOWN: DOVER REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS TITLE OF SURVEY: None DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS:	Delaware te County .	10 3

DESCRIPTION	Τ			(Check One)		
CONDITION	☐ Excellent	🔀 Good	☐ Fair	Deteriorated	Ruins	Unexposed
		(Check Or	1e)		(Ch	eck One)
	X Alte	red	Unaltered			○ Original Site

The Parson Thorne Mansion is a Georgian five-bay, two-storey-and-attic brick structure with central hall. At each side is a lower, one-storey-and-attic wing, joined to the main block of the house by a covered way. The lintels above the windows are of wood, designed to simulate marble. At the rear of the main brick portion of the house is a two-storey frame wing which is the oldest section.

In 1879 the exterior of the house was remodelled. The roofs on both the center section and the two side wings were raised and given the present sharp pitch, and the three gables across the front were added. However, the interior of the building was not altered.

Directly behind the entrance hall is the parlor. The fireplace wall is adorned by two corner cupboards having butterfly shelves and panelling. The other three walls are plain with only chair rail. To the right of the hall is the dining room. This room has a larger corner cupboard, also with butterfly shelves. Fireplace surround mouldings and chair rail are intact.

The second floor plan is the same as that of the first floor. Each room has a fireplace. In the west room the fireplace wall is panelled, but in the east room there are only the surround mouldings and chair rail to ornament the room.

The west wing is finished in the same style as the main house; that is, the fireplace wall is panelled, chair rail and ceiling moulding are used and the trim is nicely detailed. It gives the appearance of a plantation office. The east wing has a large cooking fireplace, beaded ceiling beams, plain interior finish and indications of a brick floor. It appears to have been the kitchen of the mansion. This wing has a stairway to the second floor which has plastered walls and ceiling. There is no inside access to these two wings.

The rear wing has been altered at the fireplace wall. This panelled wall contains a closet and the stairway to the second floor. Brick nogging filled the other three walls. The doorway from the dining room to this wing is the only interior one with panelled jambs. The second floor room is similar with fireplace and panelling. There is no access to the main portion of the house on the second floor.

The Parson Thorne Mansion is situated on a hill near the outskirts of Milford. Its own 300 ft. deep front lawn joins a lawn of the same depth on the east fronting apartment buildings. On the west is unoccupied land.

(see Continuation Sheet)

v)
7	_
c	`
_	
۲	-
C	J
_	_
۵	
۲	_
U	2
7	_
-	_
Ц	
L	ل
U	7

IGNIFICANCE		
PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)	
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	🔀 18th Century 🔲 20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	☐ 19th Century
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known) 1730	- 1735
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)
Abor iginal	Education	Political Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi- Other (Specify)
Historic	☐ Industry	losophy
☐ Agriculture	☐ Invention	Science 191
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-
Commerce	Literature	itarian NA 18 (1)
Communications	Military	Theater RE
Conservation	Music	☐ Transportation
STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE		The same of the sa

Architecturally, this building is significant as an eighteenth century plantation house. Although the exterior was modernized in 1879, the interior was not altered and remains today as it was built. The corner cupboards, raised panelling, chair rail, fireplaces, stairway, and interior finish are those which were installed by the builder.

Historically, the Mansion is important as the home of men who contributed to the life of the town, state, and nation. One of the early owners and occupants was the Rev. Mr. Sydenham Thorne, from whom the house received its name. He was an Anglican clergyman who was the first resident rector of Christ Church, Milford, and the builder of the present church. Also, he is acknowledged as a co-founder of the town of Milford.

Dr. William Burton lived in this house during at least part of his term of office as governor of the state of Delaware. The most famous occupant was the statesman John M. Clayton who served as Secretary of State under President Zachary Taylor and negotiated the Clayton-Bulwer Treaty with Great Britain. Here he spent his boyhood years.

9.	MAJOR	BIBLIOGRAPHICAL	REFERENCES								
	Ebe Del	rlein & Hubbard aware, A Guide	d, Historic to the Fir	Houses st Stat	& e	Build	ings c 2 12- 21	of Delaw .3	are p	p . පි3 - පි	5
	Ken	t County Deed 1	Records: Vo	N1 V Z	l	p. 10' pp. 7' p. 13'	7-79				
				N :	2	p. 47					
10	GEOG	RAPHICAL DATA									
	1	LATITUDE AND LONGI IING A RECTANGLE LO			0		INING TH	E AND LONG IE CENTER F LESS THA	POINT OF	APROP	
	CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGIT	UDE	R		LATITUE		<u> </u>	ONGITUD	E
		Degrees Minutes Second	ls Degrees Minute	es Seconds			Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds
	NW	0 ,		, ,		38°	55	11-	75°	26'	08 "
	NE SE			, ,			54'	49"			
	SW	، و		, ,							1
l	APPROX	IMATE ACREAGE OF N				45					
	LIST ALL	STATES AND COUNT	ES FOR PROPER	TIES OVER	_		ATE OR	COUNTY BO	DUNDARIE:	5	
	STATE:			CODE	۱'	COUNTY					CODE
		none	•		4			n o ne			
	STATE:	i de la companya de La companya de la co		CODE	┨`	COUNTY:					CODE
	STATE:		y sk	CODE	+7	COUNTY:					CODE
	STATE:			CODE	+	COUNTY:					CODE
	SIAIE:	A part	A COM		┨`	COONTT					
11	FORM	PREPARED BY		<u>/ </u>	1						1
		ID TITLE:	118/7	<u> 2007 - 12 (2) de la Camadón de</u>	تخشين						
		M. Catherine I	Downing, Vi	ce-Pres	id	ent					
	ORGANIZ	ZATION							DATE	10 12 000	
		Milford Histor	cical Societ	ty					5/	/7/197	L
	STREET	AND NUMBER:									
		402 South Walr	nut Street		T.						CODE
	CITY OR				S	TATE					
12	STATE	Milford LIAISON OFFICER	CERTIFICATIO	N	\downarrow		aware Ationa	L REGIST	FR VEDIC	CATIO	10
	y i m i h	. LIMISON OIL IGER	San Franchist (O		#	- 13		- 111 0101	es cend		
		e designated State Lia Historic Preservation				I hereby	certify	that this pr	operty is	included	in the
		6), I hereby nominate t	•			Nationa	1 Regist	er.	_		ļ
		National Register and				0	٨	1/1	.)		
		ated according to the o			1	1/1/1	not	[] [1]	1 1/11	11/1/11	
		y the National Park S				Chief	Office of	Archeolog	V and His	LA VIII	Sevetion
	level o	of significance of this	nomination is:	,		Ciliei, C				one Ije.	Ser varion
	N	ational State	Loca	1 📝		_	JL	IN 211	971		
	Name	Kial	Micke	<u>.</u>		Date	r.				
		Historic Reg	istrar			11111101	. 1		10		l
		State Liaison		for			/ ;	•	//<		
	Title	Delaware	T OTT TOEL	T OT		-A	M	Law fer of The	Mulational R	egister/	5
	.	May 13, 1971				Finds		MAY 2	0 1971	1	

Form 10-300a (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL FARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVEN

TORY - NOMINATION FORM	Rent					
TORT - NUMINATION FORM	FOR NPS USE ONLY					
4'4' 61 4)	ENTRY NUMBER	PATE				
ontinuation Sheet)	71,6,10,0015	6/3,10				

STATE

COUNTY

Delaware

(C

7. DESCRIPTION (continued)

The original wing built between 1730 and 1735 and the main portion of the mansion built between 1745 and 1750 was acquired by the Milford Historical Society in December of 1961.

